
MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

DATE: TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2015 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 
Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Cleaver (Chair) 
Councillor Bajaj (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Cutkelvin, Dawood, Halford, Joshi and Khote

(One unallocated non-group place) 

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)

Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf.

for the Monitoring Officer
Officer contacts:

Julie.Harget (Democratic Support Officer):
Tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk

Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Support Officer):
Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhu@leicester.gov.uk)

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeti
[...]
ster.gov.uk


PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the nearest 
available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on Charles Street 
as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 22 September 2015 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to 
confirm them as a correct record. 

4. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case. 

6. LEICESTER AGEING TOGETHER INITIATIVE 

The Commission will receive a verbal update from Mr Paul Bott from Vista, on 
the Leicester Ageing Together Initiative. 

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE  - PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW Appendix A

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care and Health submits a report that 
presents an overview of current Adult Social Care performance by providing 
information on the effectiveness and efficiency of the service along with the 
‘customer journey’ or ‘care pathway’. The Commission is recommended to note 
the contents of the report and feedback on any further information they would 
like to receive. 

8. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF A SPECIALIST 
DEMENTIA CARE SCHEME 

Appendix B



The Commission will receive an update on the Development of a Specialist 
Dementia Care Scheme. On 21 September, the decision was taken to approve 
the development of the care scheme; the decision note and accompanying 
report are attached for information. 

9. UPDATE ON THE ELDERLY PERSONS' HOMES 
PROJECT 

Appendix C

The Commission will receive an update on the progress of the Elderly Persons’ 
Homes Project. The commission is recommended to note the progress made 
on each aspect of the project, in particular:

1) The successful transfer and sale of Arbor House and Thurn Court to 
Leicestershire County Care Ltd; and

2) Progress on supporting the four remaining permanent residents at 
Preston Lodge to move to alternative accommodation. 

10. MODELS OF COMMUNITY SCREENING AND 
ASSESSMENT REVIEW 

The Commission will receive an update on the Task Group Review into Models 
of Community Screening and Assessment. 

11. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
WORK PROGRAMME 

Appendix D

The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



1

Adult Social Care
Scrutiny Commission

Adult Social Care Performance Overview

Date: 3rd November 2015 

Lead Director: Steven Forbes

1

Appendix A



2

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Adam Archer
 Author contact details: 454 4133
 Report version: 1

1. Summary

1.1 This report presents an overview of current Adult Social Care (ASC) performance by providing 
information on the effectiveness and efficiency of the service along the ‘customer journey’ or ‘care 
pathway’.  The report sets out how ASC in Leicester performs in terms of both activity (the quantity, 
quality and timeliness of service delivery) and outcomes (the effectiveness of the service in terms of 
impact on the service user or carer).  Where possible, current performance will be considered 
alongside historic or trend data in Leicester and the performance of other local authorities with ASC 
responsibilities.  Some information is also provided on the costs associated with delivery of the 
service.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission are recommended to note the contents of this
report and feedback on any fu
[...]
ry care or ‘Extra Care’ housing).   The remaining 104 people 
eligible for long-term support were admitted to residential or nursing care.  

3.5.2 There are two ASCOF measures relating to residential and nursing care admissions; “Adults aged 
18-64 whose long-term support needs are met by admission to residential and nursing care homes, 
per 100,000 pop (Low is good)” and “Older people aged 65+ whose long-term support needs are met 
by admission to residential / nursing care per 100,000 pop (Low is good)”.   These measures include 
existing clients as well as the new clients referred to above.  For the first of these measures, 
Leicester’s performance in 2014/15 was 13.5 per 100,000 (29 admissions), which was better than 
the England, regional and family group averages.  For the second measure our performance was 
734.1 per 100,000 (287 admissions) this is not as good as the England and regional averages, but 
better than our ‘family group’.

3.5.3 So far this year we have seen a significant reduction in the number of people aged 65+ admitted to 
residential or nursing care.  Up to the end of September we have had 78 admissions compared to 
164 at the same point last year.  If we are able to sustain this level of performance over the rest of 
the year we could be amongst the best performing local authorities in the county.

3.6 Assessments and Reviews

3.6.1 A core function of ASC is to assess the needs of people requesting support, and for those who are 
assessed as having eligible needs and receive a care package, to review their needs and care 
package on a regular basis (ideally at least every 12 months).   A short contact assessment is 
undertaken on those people requesting support, with those whose needs cannot be met at that 
first point of contact and those explicitly requesting an assessment of need provided with a full 
assessment.  Reviews are either planned or unplanned, that is to say a response to a ‘significant 
event’ (e.g. hospital admission) for the service user.

3.6.2 By the end of September 2015 we had completed 4,043 assessments of new clients, compared to 
6,427 during all of 2014/15.  So far this year we have undertaken 1,539 reviews of people in receipt 
of long-term support compared to 2,666 in 2014/15.   To date this year, 2,490 service users had not 
been reviewed for 12 months or more, last year the number was 2,199.  This is recognised as an 
area of under- performance with the current ASC Organisational Review introducing measures to 
address this (establishing a dedicated review team).

3.7 Personal Budgets and Direct Payments

3.7.1 Research has indicated that personal budgets (PBs) impact positively on well-being, increasing 
choice and control, reducing cost implications and improving outcomes. Studies have shown that 
direct payments (DPs) increase satisfaction with services and are the purest form of 
personalisation. The Care Act places PBs on a statutory footing as part of the care and support plan.

3.7.2 We have continued to build on our local history of being an early implementer of personalised 

5



6

approaches (we were a successful pilot site for PBs 2007-09).  There are four ASCOF measures 
relating to the proportion of service users and carers receiving PBs and DPs.  In 2014/15 Leicester’s 
performance was above the England, regional and ‘family group’ averages, making us one of the  
highest performing authorities in the Country.  As of the end of September this year our 
performance remains strong with 98% of service users getting PBs, with 43% receiving DPs, and 
100% of Carers receiving PBs.  However, a change of practice in response to the Care Act means 
carers no longer automatically receive DPs (a small one-off payment), with alternative methods of 
meeting eligible needs being provided (e.g. increasing the cred for person’s support package). 

3.8 Carers

3.8.1 Providing support to those carers who provide unpaid support to vulnerable people is an 
established and imp
[...]
nded support in the community.

SALT RETURNS ARE A SIGNIFICANT DATA SOURCE

Impact of the NHS left shift has not been factored into the figures

9





11

Appendix B



12



Specialist Dementia Care Scheme 
Development

Decision to be taken by: Cllr Palmer
Decision to be taken on: 21st September 2015

Lead Director: Tracie Rees

13



2 | P a g e

Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Justin Hammond
 Author contact details: 372306

 Report version number plus Code No from Report Tracking Database:      

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Executive to approve the 
release of the policy provision capital monies of £1.8m allocated to Adult Social 
Care (ASC) for 2015/16 to procure a specialist dementia care scheme in 
conjunction with partners.

1.2 This new approach would deliver a centre of excellence for dementia care within 
the city and consequently drive up standards and diversify the provider market.

1.3 Subject to Executive approval of point 1.1, to agree for the procurement exercise to 
be added to the Procurement Plan.
 

2. Summary

2.1 Policy provision capital monies of £1.8m were allocated to ASC for 2015/16 to 
develop a residential dementia care scheme in partnership with another 
organisation/s.  

2.2   Although, ASC seeks to support people to live independently in the community, 
there will always be a need for residential care.  With an ageing population and 
increasing numbers of people living longer with dementia consideration needs to 
be given to looking at cost effect opportunities to develop specialist dementia 
services. 

2.3   A soft market testing exercise was used to ascertain the viability of the following 
approach: to offer land and capital money to build and run a specialist dementia 
care scheme, in return for the Council receiving up to 50% nomination rights into 
perpetuity. Further to this, the cost of the service would have to be delivered 
within LCC residenti
[...]
m the report, the £1.8m capital 
expenditure must be specifically secured in any resulting agreement for use only 
towards the capital element of the project and not towards service provision. 

5.2.2 Following discussions with officers the final form of agreement has been 
discussed. It is intended to approach the market offering the capital investment 
and a long lease of the land seeking the construction of the facility and future 
management of the site, with 50% of the beds secured for use by the Council, 
subject to conditions. There would a contract which would cover: 

- the use of the capital fund 
- the construction of the facility 
- the lease to be granted 
- the service provision (i.e. the running of the facility and the provision of 

spaces) on behalf of the council 

5.2.3 The lease would be tied to the service provision, allowing the Council to retain a 
level of control over the management of the facility and meaning through the 
obligations within the agreement. 

5.2.4 On-going advice will need to be sought throughout the project from the Property 
& Contracts teams.  

5.2.5 Procurement will be over the EU levels and therefore will need to be an OJEU 
complaint procurement. 

Emma Horton – Principal Solicitor 371426

5.2.6 With regard to the proposed lease, the grant of this will be subject to the 
Council’s obligations to obtain the best consideration reasonably obtainable in the 
circumstances, in accordance with s.123 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). The disposal should also be in accordance with the Council’s 
Framework for Property Disposals adopted in 2003. Disposal by way of open 
marketing (which in this situation would include and OJEU compliant 
procurement) would be an appropriate method of demonstrating that the 
Council’s obligation has been discharged.

5.2.7 As explained in 5.2.2.above, the terms of the lease should ensure service 
provision and the use of the site for the purposes of the project, and for the 
purposes of protecting the Council’s freehold interest. It is further recommended 
that the relevant “due diligence” investigations into the Council’s title to the 
proposed lease area are made at an early stage in order to ensure that any 
potential issues or restrictions on tile are identified. Officers in Legal Services will 
continue to provide advice and support during the course of this project.

John McIvor, Supervisory Legal Executive, 37-1409

17



6 | P a g e

5.3 Climate Change and Carbon Reduction implications 

5.3.1 The development of a 60 bed residential care scheme for older people with 
dementia will fall into the category of major developments. The Code for 
Sustainable Homes has now been abolished by the government; instead building 
regulations will be set at an equivalent level of Code Level 4. Planning Policy 
BE16 which requires onsite renewables for major developments, and CS2 
incorporating sustainable urban drainage (SUDS) and other requirements 
relevant to climate change, will still apply if the development is to be built before 
the new zero carbon homes policy comes into force in late 2016. The CS2 will be 
retained after the new regulations come into effect, but will be reformatted as 
policies in the new Local Plan.

5.3.2 As LCC will be working in partnership with other organisations to provide the 
service, the Council will have some influence over the energy use in the building. 
Residential care homes are renowned for being large consumers of energy, 
particularly in the heating of these buildings. Therefore the new development will 
inevitably have a significant increase on city wide emissions, and therefore it is 
important that the development meets the specified environmental standards, and 
that advice is given to users of the building to minimise the operational emissions.

Louise Buckley, Senior Environmental Consultant (Climate Change), 372 293

5.4 Equalities Implications

5.4.1 The proposal will enable the council to provide and promote specialist dementia 
care provision for those no longer able to be safe in their own homes that will 
maintain their quality of life and personal independence and social engagement 
for as long as possible in a secure residential setting. Such an approach 
promotes key aims of our Public Sector Equality Duty: equality of opportunity (in 
this case continuing to live as independently as possible) and fostering good 
relations between people (in this case by promoting social contacts and 
membership of a community). The protected characteristics of future service 
users are age and disability. 

Irene Kszyk, Corporate Equalities Lead, ext 374147.  

5.5 Other Implications (You will need to have considered other implications in 
preparing this report.  Please indicate which ones apply?)

N/A

6.  Background information and other papers: None

7. Summary of appendices: None

18



7 | P a g e

8.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicated the reasons and state why it is 
not in the public interest to be dealt with publicly)? 
No

9.  Is this a “key decision”?  
No

10. If a key decision please explain reason

19





Update on the Elderly 
Persons’ Homes Project

Report to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission
3 November 2015

Lead directors: Tracie Rees

21

Appendix C



2 | P a g e

Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: Thurncourt, North Evington, Knighton
 Report author: Tracie Rees
 Author contact details: 454(37) 5551, 454 (37) 2301
 Report version number plus Code No from Report Tracking Database: Report 
version 1 

1. Summary

1.1 This report provides the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an update 
on the progress of Phase Two of the Elderly Persons’ Homes (EPH) project.  

1.2      Phase Two includes the sale of Arbor House and Thurn Court as going 
concerns and the closure of Preston Lodge as an EPH.

1.3 The sale of Arbor House and Thurn Court took place on 12th October 2015, with 
the transfer of the homes to Leicestershir
[...]
) Update on the Development of a Specialist 

Dementia Care Scheme
4) Elderly Persons Homes Update - progress of 

residents' moves
5) Screening and Assessment Task Group Review 

– Update

27

A
ppendix D



Page | 2

Meeting 
Date Topic Actions Arising Progress

12th Jan 16 1) ASC Budget
2) VCS Advocacy and Carers Review – Update 

Contracts – Pre-procurement
3) Elderly Persons Homes Update - progress of 

residents' moves
4) Intermediate Care Unit – progress on build 

(schedule and costs)
5) Extra Care Unit – progress on build (schedule 

and costs)
6) Shared Lives

8th Mar 16 1) ASC Peer Challenge – Outcome
2) Better Care Fund – update
3) Elderly Persons Homes Update - progress of 

residents' moves
4)

3rd May 16 1)

Forward Plan Items

Topic Detail Proposed Date

Enablement Progress against the strategy

Mutual/Traded Services Consider how this can be adopted locally

28



Page | 3

29




	Agenda
	7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE  - PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW
	8 UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF A SPECIALIST DEMENTIA CARE SCHEME
	Specialist Dementia Care Scheme Development 21-09-15

	9 UPDATE ON THE ELDERLY PERSONS' HOMES PROJECT
	11 ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2015 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cleaver (Chair) 
Councillor Bajaj (Vice Chair)

Councillor Cutkelvin
Councillor Dawood

Councillor Halford
Councillor Joshi

Councillor Khote

In Attendance

Councillor Rory Palmer  – Deputy City Mayor (with responsibility for Adult Social 
Care, Health, Integration and Wellbeing)

Philip Parkinson – Health Watch

* * *   * *   * * *
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Joshi declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general business 
of the meeting in that his wife worked for the City Council’s Adult Social Care 
as a care assistant. He also declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the 
general business of the meeting in that he worked for a voluntary organisation 
for people with mental health issues.

As a Standing Invitee to the Commission, Mr Philip Parkinson (Healthwatch 
invited representative) declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting in that he had a relative in receipt of a social care 
package. 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 



2

considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the respective 
people’s judgement of the public interest. They were not, therefore, required to 
withdraw from the meeting.

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission held 22 September 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

32. PETITIONS

There were no petitions.

33. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

There were no questions, representations or statements of case.

34. LEICESTER AGEING TOGETHER INITIATIVE

Mr Paul Bott, Chief Executive of Vista updated the Commission on the 
Leicester Ageing Together initiative. The following points were included in Mr 
Bott’s update: 

 Vista had been successful in securing funding to the value of £5m from 
the Big Lottery. This would fund 16 individual organisations with the aim 
of improving outcomes and reducing isolation for the over 50’s in 
Leicester. These organisations included local groups and national 
players and had been chosen by local older people.

 There would be a range of activities offered around Leicester, with a 
focus on communities in Evington, Belgrave, Thurncourt, Spinney Hill 
and Wycliffe. In addition, there would be some city wide projects as well 
with activities focussing on a number of groups including Afro-Caribbean 
communities, people suffering from hearing loss and people who could 
not leave their own homes.

 Vista were working with the Leicester City Council to deliver over 20 
projects; almost all of which were already up and running.

 It was anticipated that during the course of five years, the programme 
would reach 6000 people and would create £3m worth of local 
employment opportunities.

 Vista would collect data from every partner which they would collate to 
create evidence as to what reduced isolation for the over 50’s.

Members congratulated Vista for being successful in securing the funding and 
thanked them for their work to reduce social isolation and loneliness. Members 



3

then made comments and raised questions which included the following:

 Disappointment was expressed that the Humberstone and Hamilton and 
North Evington Wards were not included in the project. It was felt that 
both wards were in need of the support offered because they had a 
considerable number of elderly residents and lack of facilities.

Mr Bott explained that they had looked at a number of factors when 
deciding which wards to focus on. £5m appeared to be a substantial 
award, but it was not enough to do all that Vista would like to do. Vista 
would however be looking to secure additional funding during the 
lifetime of the project. Mr Bott added that Vista had a legacy of being 
successful in securing funding. A member asked that North Evington 
Ward be included in a future project if further funding was secured.

 A query was raised as to how Vista would measure the success of their 
partner organisations’ performance.

Mr Bott responded that Vista had a contract with each of their partners. 
They would need to reach targets but if this was not happening, Vista 
would provide support and if necessary, funding would be withdrawn. 
There was an online monitoring tool, which would produce a substantial 
amount of data. 

 Members queried whether there was a contingency plan if funding had 
to be withdrawn from one of the partner organisations. 

Mr Bott advised that if after supporting the organisation, funding had to 
be withdrawn, there would be a commissioning exercise and the funding 
would be re-allocated.

 Mr Bott was asked whether there was a pathway for sharing information 
gained with other services and he responded that the aggregated data 
would be made available so that it could be used as a resource by other 
groups and organisations. 

The Chair thanked Mr Bott for the update on the Ageing Together Initiative.

RESOLVED:
that the update on the Ageing Together Initiative be noted.

35. ADULT SOCIAL CARE  - PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care, submitted a report that presented an 
overview of current Adult Social Care performance.  Members were asked to 
be aware that when checking data against other regional comparators, there 
may be inconsistencies due to the differences in interpreting data.   It was 
anticipated that a new system being implemented would result in greater 
consistency.  In addition, the performance data was only a snapshot of the 
situation at a specific moment in time. Referrals were always coming in and the 



4

situation was very fluid. Data for a full year, when available, would provide a 
much clearer and more accurate picture.

Members considered the report and made comments and raised a number of 
queries, which included the following:

 Are service users still being allocated 15 minute home visits from 
domiciliary care workers? 

Members heard that the council did not commission any 15 minute 
visits, unless they were for a very specific purpose, for example to assist 
with a hoist.

 Does the council provide aids for people with mobility needs?

Members were advised that mobility aids were supplied where it was 
determined that such aids were necessary.

 Concerns were expressed that equality implications were not included in 
the report.

The Commission were advised that the report was not a decision 
making report, but rather provided an overview of performance; however 
equality issues were at the heart of the report. Views were expressed 
that equality implications looked at a number of different areas as well 
as ethnicity, and such information should have been included in the 
report. 

The Deputy City Mayor suggested that the Commission might find it 
helpful to have a paper on the demographic profile of service users.  
This could include information on gender, ethnicity, geographical and 
economic data. This could be circulated to Members, who could then 
decide whether they would wish to consider it further. 

 A comment was made that it was very useful to be given this information 
now rather than at the end of the year and that the reduction in the 
number of people being admitted into residential care was impressive.  
Concerns were expressed however at the number of service users who 
had not been reviewed for 12 months or more, though it was 
acknowledged that efforts were being made to address this.

 The Deputy City Mayor commented that it was important to measure 
people’s qualitative experience as well measuring quantitative 
information. The Chair added that it was also important to remember 
that the Local Authority was dealing with people with individual needs.

 A Member commented that there was a shortage of carers and she 
questioned how people’s needs could be met, where they needed long 
term care. 



5

The Deputy City Mayor responded that there was a need to ensure that 
carers received the support they were entitled to. The council would be 
carrying out a Carers’ Census, which would lead to an understanding of 
the landscape in the city. Quantitative information was available but so 
far, not enough was known about the carers’ experiences. From 
listening to their voices, the council would be better able to understand 
their needs. The Commission would be updated on how that work was 
progressing.

 A concern was raised that a few incidents had been reported where 
domiciliary care workers had been disrespected and subjected to verbal 
abuse. Respect and dignity needed to be a two way process, from the 
Service User as well as the Carer.

The Deputy City Mayor responded that it was a priority for carers to be 
treated with respect. As part of this it was aimed that they should have a 
proper career pattern. When the council re-procured domiciliary care 
contracts, they would ask about the national living wage and conditions 
for the carers. Where there were concerns that a care worker had been 
mistreated, the service user had been contacted. The Deputy City Mayor 
added that a small number of incidents had been brought to his attention 
and each of those cases had been dealt with.  The Strategic Director for 
Adult Social Care informed the Commission that some incidents may 
arise from service users with dementia or behavioural problems, and 
these also had to be managed.

 Is there a timescale from an initial telephone call requesting assistance, 
to an assessment to finalising personal budgets and direct payments?

The Strategic Director responded that the Care Act stated that the 
authority should respond within a reasonable time scale, though no 
specific details were given as to what this time frame might be, The Care 
Act also stipulated that the local authority should explain the process 
around assessments, personal budgets and direct payments.  As part of 
this, he believed that the authority should stipulate what a reasonable 
timescale would be, to enable people to fully understand the process.

 Members referred to the diagram in Appendix 1 of the report, which 
illustrated the pathway following the receipt of a referral and it was 
suggested that it would be useful to display such information in the 
community for members of the public to see. The Deputy City Mayor 
suggested that a more user friendly diagram with less jargon might be 
more helpful to members of the public. He further suggested that the 
Task Group’s current review into Models of Community Screening and 
Assessment might wish to help with this.  The referral and assessment 
process was complicated and he commented that the people who 
understood and could navigate the system possibly did better than 
others. This was a concern and something that they needed to try to 
address. 



6

The Chair thanked officers for their excellent work and a very interesting report. 
The Chair added that she had recently attended a Shared Lives event and had 
been very impressed with that initiative.  

RESOLVED:
1) that the report be welcomed and noted; and

2) that a paper on the demographic profile of service users be 
circulated to members of the Commission.

36. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF A SPECIALIST DEMENTIA CARE 
SCHEME

The Commission received an update on the Development of a Specialist 
Dementia Care Scheme; the decision to approve the development of the 
scheme was taken by the Executive in September 2015.

The Deputy City Mayor explained that currently it was not possible to identify 
potential sites for the scheme, but more information would be made available 
as soon as possible. Members were informed that the original draft timetable 
had changed due to the complexity of drawing up the contract, but it was hoped 
to be able to award this by the end of November 2015. 

Members noted that the report stated that the service would have to be 
delivered without the option for ‘additional top ups’ and sought clarity on what 
this meant. The Director for Care Services and Commissioning explained that 
the local authority paid a set rate to providers, but they sometimes requested 
more or a ‘top up’ if a person had complex needs. With the new Dementia Care 
Scheme, top ups would no longer be paid by the authority because they had 
already provided land and investment. The local authority would be entitled to 
50% nomination rights into the care scheme; it would be up to the providers to 
determine the pricing structure for the remaining 50% of their service users.

Members queried what safeguarding measures were in place in the event that 
provider had to withdraw from the scheme after a few years due to lack of 
money. The Commission heard that the due diligence process would be 
followed, but the land would be leased and in the event that the quality of care 
was not there, or the provider could not continue, the contract would be 
renegotiated. This was a commercial arrangement but it was also a partnership 
arrangement between the council and the provider. 

A member referred to the Climate Change and Carbon Reduction Implications 
contained within the report and queried whether there would be any 
enforcement relating to energy efficiencies. The Commission heard that the 
council would expect that the scheme, as a new build, would be ambitious and 
imaginative in its energy solutions and these would be subject to the usual 
regulatory enforcement regime.

Mr Paul Bott, Chief Executive of Vista explained that one of Vista’s homes; The 
New Wycliffe Home, was a ‘Beacon Site’ and he invited interested Members to 



7

visit the home.  The Chair thanked Mr Bott for the invitation and asked the 
Scrutiny Policy Officer to arrange the visit.

The Chair thanked officers for the report and asked that the topic be retained 
on the Scrutiny Commission’s work programme.

RESOLVED:
1) that the report be noted and the topic be retained on the Adult 

Social Care Scrutiny Commission’s work programme;

2) that a visit to The New Wycliffe Home, for interested Members 
of the Commission, be organised by the Scrutiny Policy 
Officer 

37. UPDATE ON THE ELDERLY PERSONS' HOMES PROJECT

The Deputy City Mayor presented a report which the provided the Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Commission with an update on the progress of Phase Two of the 
Elderly Persons’ Home Project.

RESOLVED:
that the report be noted.

38. MODELS OF COMMUNITY SCREENING AND ASSESSMENT REVIEW

The Chair and Vice Chair provided an update on the Task Group Review into 
Models of Community Screening and Assessment.

The Chair informed the Commission that the task group considered the 
council’s current single point of contact scheme which made assessments on 
people’s care needs and the development of a web portal which would allow 
online assessments. However, it was apparent that the resources and time 
taken to do these assessments might prevent other work from happening. 

The task group would now look at how other areas in the country were being 
used as a trading arm in the community to carry out this process and also look 
at what the benefits or issues of such a system might be. 

RESOLVED:
that the update be noted.

39. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Chair asked Members of the Commission to contact her within the next 
few days if they wished to make any amendments to the work programme.

40. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm.



8


